Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Deposition of:  Public Hearing

JENSEN LITIGATION SOLUTIONS
180 Morth LaSalle Street

Suite 2800

Chicago, IL 60801

312.236.6936

B77.603.6736

www.jensenlitigation.com

Taken on: June 26, 2014

JENISEN

Litigation Solutions



© 0o N o o b~ w N Pk

e S e
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 1

IN THE MATTER OF:

A PUBLI C HEARI NG CONCERNI NG

THE PROPOSED | SSUANCE OF A
CONSTRUCTI ON PERM T/ PSD APPROVAL,
CRONUS CHEM CALS, LLC,

near Tuscol a.

N N N N

REPORT OF THE PROCEEDI NGS held in the
above-entitl ed cause before Hearing Oficer Kent
Mohr, pursuant to the Illinois EPA's Procedures for
Permt and Closure Plans, 35 Illinois Adm nistrative
Code 166, Subpart A, on Thursday, June 26, 2014, at
7:00 p.m, at the Tuscola Conmunity H gh School, 500
South Prairie Street, Tuscola, Illinois.

Reported and Transcri bed by:
Jill N cole Stevens, CSR # 084-004212

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions



© 0o N o o b~ w N Pk

e S e
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 2

APPEARANCES
Kent Mohr, Hearing Oficer/lllinois EPA
Chris Romaine, Illinois EPA
Bob Smet, [llinois EPA

Speaker s/ Publ i ¢ Comment s:

Bob Snet, Illinois EPA

Erzin Atac, CEO of Cronus Chem cals

Adam Brown, State Representative, 102nd District

Dani el Kleiss, Mayor of Tuscola

Don Munson, Vice Chairman - Dougl as County Board
Jason McKinl ey, Lincoln Land Building & Trades
Landon Stenger, for State Representative Chapin Rose

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigation Solufions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 3

7:06 p.m

MR. MOHR: (Good evening. M nane is Kent
Mohr and | work for the Illinois Environnental
Protection Agency, referred to as the "Illinois EPA"
or the "Agency." On behalf of the Director, Lisa
Bonnett, we wel cone you to tonight's hearing.

M. Dean Studer with the Illinois EPA has
been designated as the Hearing Oficer for this
matter. However, M. Studer is unable to preside
over this hearing, so | have been designated to fill
in for himas Hearing O ficer tonight. M. Studer
remains the Hearing Oficer in this matter and, as
such, any comments and questions outside of this
hearing should continue to be directed to him

My purpose tonight is to ensure that this
proceedi ng runs properly, according to rules, and is
conducted in a fair and efficient manner.

Therefore, | will not be responding to questions
regarding the permt process or the permt itself.

This is a public hearing before the
[1linois EPA in the matter of an Air Pollution
Control Construction Permt application submtted by
Cronus Chem cals, LLC, referred to as "Cronus

Chem cal s" or "Cronus." Cronus Chem cal s has

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 4

applied to the Illinois EPA for an Air Pollution
Control Construction Permt for a new fertilizer
manufacturing facility at 785 East H ghway 36, west
of Tuscola, Illinois.

The proposed facility woul d manufacture
ni trogen-based fertilizers, specifically urea and
ammoni a, using natural gas as feedstock. The
principal emssion units at the facility would be an
ammoni a plant, a reformer furnace, a boiler and a
urea plant. The proposed facility would be
consi dered a nmmj or source for em ssions of nitrogen
oxi des or NOx, carbon nonoxide or CO particulate
matter or PM PM 10, PM 2.5, and greenhouse gases,
or GHGs, under the Federal Rules for Prevention of
Significant Deterioration, or PSD, at 40 CFR 52. 21.
The proposed facility would be a significant source
for em ssions of volatile organic material, or VOM

The application requests approval to
construct the facility under the PSD rules. The
I ssues involved in the permt decision include PSD
anal ysis, determ nations of best avail able control
technol ogy, air quality inpact analyses,
determ nations of -- excuse ne -- and endangered

species and historic preservation effects.

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 5

The Illinois EPA has made a prelimnary
determ nation that the application for the proposed
facility neets applicable requirenents and has
prepared a draft construction permt that it
proposes to issue.

It is now 7:09 p.m on Thursday,

June 26th, 2014. The Illinois EPAis holding a
public comment period and this hearing to accept
coments fromthe public on the proposed i ssuance of
the draft construction permt and the terns and
conditions of this draft permt prior to issuing a
final construction permt.

This public hearing is being held under
the provisions of the Illinois EPA's Procedures for
Permt and C osure Plan Hearings, which can be found
at 35 Illinois Adm nistrative Code Part 166,

Subpart A. Copies of these procedures can be

obtai ned from M. Studer, upon request, at
217-558-8280, or they can be accessed on the website
at the Illinois Pollution Control Board at

WWW. i pcb. state.il. us.

A public hearing means that this is
strictly an informational hearing. It is an

opportunity for the Illinois EPA to provide you wth

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 6

I nformati on concerning the permit and it is also an
opportunity for you to provide information to the
I1linois EPA concerning the permt. This is not a
contested heari ng.
| would |ike to explain how tonight's
hearing is going to proceed. First, I wll have the
I1linois EPA staff nenbers here present tonight
I ntroduce thenselves and identify their
responsibilities at the Agency. After they have
I ntroduced thenselves, M. Snet with the Agency w ||
make a brief presentation regarding the proposed
project. Then, | wll have representatives of
Cronus introduce thenselves. After they have
I ntroduced thensel ves, they will nake a brief
presentati on regardi ng the proposed project.
Following this presentation, | will allow
the public to ask questions or provide comments.
You are not required to verbalize your coments, as
witten conments are given the sane consi deration
and may be submtted to the Agency at any tine
Wi thin the public comment period, which ends
July 25th, 2014. Al witten coments submtted by
mai | nmust be postmarked no |ater than July 25th of

2014. Tonight is the only tine that we will accept

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 7

oral comments.

A decision date in this matter wll depend
upon the nunber and nature of comments received, as
wel | as other factors.

Any person who wants to ask questions or
make commrents tonight nmay do so, as long as they are
relevant to the issues at hand and such person has
I ndi cated on the registration card that he or she
would i ke to comment. |If you have not signed a
registration card at this point, please see Brad
Frost at the registration table and he will provide
you with a registration card. Please be sure to
check the appropriate box on the card if you desire
to make a comrent at this hearing.

I f you have | engthy comments or questions,
it mght be helpful to submt themin witing before
the close of the comment period and they will be
I ncluded in the hearing record as exhibits.

However, seeing as we have only a few cards up here
for people to speak, you can nmake | engthy coments
If that's what you really want to do tonight.

| f you are called -- if your comment or

question falls outside the scope of this hearing, |

may ask you to proceed to another issue. Please

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 8

keep your conmments and questions relevant to the
| ssues at hand.

Al speakers will have the option of
directing relevant questions to the Illinois EPA
panel or they can nake comments or do both. Cronus
is free to answer any questions if it is wlling to
do so, but | amnot in a position to force it to do
that this evening.

W will nmake every attenpt to answer the
guestions presented, but I wll not permt speakers

to argue, cross-exam ne or engage in prol onged

di al ogue wth our panel. [|f any questions presented
cannot be answered tonight by the Illinois EPA
panel, the questions wll be noted and responses
wll be provided by the Illinois EPAin its

responsi veness sunmary.

For the purposes of allow ng everyone to
have a chance to coment -- | amnot going to hold
this toalimt, so we are -- we only have about
four cards. Usually, you know, sonetines we w |
put a limt on the nunber of m nutes that you can
speak, but seeing that we only have four, we are not
going to do that tonight.

In addition, | would |like to avoid any

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

unnecessary repetition, so if you -- if anyone
before you has already presented testinony that is
contained in your testinony or oral coments, you
can skip over those. |f soneone speaki ng before you
has al ready said what you desire to say, you nay
pass on that as well. | amnot going to limt that,
but if you want to pass on it you can because your
comment, if it has already been said, wll already
be into the record.

Al'l who conplete a registration card or
submt witten coments in this matter wll be
notified of the final decision in this matter and of
the availability of the responsiveness sunmary. In
t he responsi veness summary, the Illinois EPA wl |l
respond to all significant issues that were raised
in this hearing or submtted in witing prior to the
cl ose of the comment period. Again, the witten
record in this matter will close July 25th of 2014.
Witten comments wll be accepted as |ong as they
are postmarked by that date.

During the comment period, all relevant
comments, documents or data will be placed into the
hearing record as exhibits. Please send these

coments, docunents and data to Dean Studer, Hearing

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 10

Oficer, Ofice of Community Rel ations, Regarding
Cronus Chemicals, Illinois EPA 1021 North G and
Avenue East, P.QO Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois,
62794-9276. This address was also listed on the
public notice for the hearing tonight.

For everyone w shing to make a commrent
tonight, I want to rem nd you that we have a court
reporter here taking a verbatimrecord of these
proceedi ngs for the purpose of naking an
adm nistrative record. After the transcript is
received fromthe court reporter, it wll be posted
on the Agency's webpage in the sane manner where the
hearing notice and ot her docunments in this
proceedi ng have been post ed.

For the benefit of the court reporter,
pl ease keep the general background noise level in
this roomto a mninumso the court reporter can
hear everything that is said. Also, please keep in
m nd that any coments fromthose other than the
person at the m crophone will not be recorded by the
court reporter and only act as a disruption. Al so,
pl ease silence all cell phones and pagers at this
time if you have not already done so.

Peopl e who have requested to speak will be

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 11

call ed upon one at a tine to cone forward and speak.
When it is your turn to speak, please state your
name and, if applicable, any governnental body,
organi zati on or association you may represent. |f
you do not represent any governnental body,

organi zati on or association, you may sinply state
that you are a concerned citizen.

For the benefit of the court reporter, |
al so ask that you spell your last nanme. |If there
are alternate ways of spelling your first nane, you
may spell your first nanme al so. Please direct your
coments to the panel and court reporter so that we
may have an accurate transcription of your comments.

Are there any questions on how | wll
conduct this hearing this evening?

(Pause.)

Now | will ask the Illinois EPA staff here
today to introduce thensel ves and nake a bri ef
presentati on.

MR. ROVAINE: Good evening. M nane is
Chris Romaine. | am manager of construction in the
air permt section.

MR. SMET: (Good evening. M nane is Bob

Smet and | ama permt engineer in the Illinois

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

www.jensenlitigation.com

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 12

EPA' s Bureau of Air. | will be giving you a brief
description of the project.
Cronus Chemicals has applied for a permt

to construct a urea and ammoni a manufacturing pl ant

maj or source of em ssions for various pollutants,

I ncl udi ng greenhouse gases, these pol | utant

em ssions nust be controlled with Best Avail able
Control Technol ogy. The principal em ssion points
at the plant will be the reforner furnace, boiler,
t he main carbon di oxide vent and the urea

gr anul at or.

Natural gas will be the feedstock for the
plant. In addition to being the feedstock, natural
gas wll also be the main fuel for the plant. For
the gas-fired refornmer and boiler, the em ssion
controls wll include the use of | ow em ssion
burners and sel ective catalytic reduction to reduce
and control em ssions of nitrogen oxides. For the
urea granul ator, a high-efficiency scrubber system

w il be used for the control of particulate matter.

carbon dioxide, wll be addressed by energy

efficiency, as achieved by the design of the plant

west of here, Tuscola. Because the plant wll be a

Em ssi ons of greenhouses gases, which will mainly be

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014 Page 13
and certain work practi ces.

The air quality analysis for the project
submtted by Cronus and reviewed by the Illinois EPA

shows that the proposed project, as would be
addressed by the draft permt, would not threaten
the anbient air quality standards for carbon
nonoxi de, nitrogen di oxide and fine particulate
matter.

The permt for the plant would require
testing, nonitoring, recordkeeping and reporting to
address conpliance with applicable limts and
requi renents. For exanple, for the reforner
furnace, continuous em ssions nonitoring would be
required for em ssions of nitrogen oxides, carbon
nonoxi de and car bon di oxi de.

In closing, the Illinois EPA i s proposing
to issue an Air Pollution Control Construction
Permit to Cronus for its proposed plant. W wel cone
your comments and questions on our proposed action.
Thank you.

MR. MOHR: Thank you, Bob. Now |l wll ask
representatives from Cronus to introduce thensel ves
and make a brief presentation.

MR. ATAC. (Good evening, everyone. |Is

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 14

that too loud? | wanted to take this opportunity to

briefly introduce nyself and the Cronus project. M

nanme is Erzin Atac -- that's E-r-z-i-n and the |ast
nane is A-t-a-c -- and | amthe Chief Executive
Oficer of Cronus Chemcals. | would like to start
by thanking the Illinois EPA for conducting this

hearing as well as the Tuscola Comunity Hi gh School
for hosting it and, of course, all of you for com ng
t oni ght .

| have been a part of the fertilizer
I ndustry for nore than 30 years. |In fact, the
Cronus managenent team has an average of 30 years'
experience building and operating fertilizer plants.
We are here to discuss our plans to build a granul ar
urea production plant. Once conpleted, our plant
wi || provide high-quality, locally-produced urea
fertilizers to Mdwestern farners.

Cronus will be investing nore than
$1.2 billion in this facility and will create
bet ween 1,500 and 2, 000 uni on construction jobs
during the 32-nonth construction schedule. Once the
pl ant becones operational, we wll be creating
around 200 full-tinme jobs.

As | am sure many of you know, urea is

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 15

critically inportant to agriculture, providing
essential nitrogen to the soil to help crops grow.
Currently, a significant anmount of the urea we
consune in the United States is inported from
faraway countries, |ike Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, Egypt
and China. W are |looking to | ocate our project in
the Mdwest in order to give farners access to

| ocal | y-produced fertilizers and to reduce their
reliance on inports. The state-of-the-art Cronus
project wll use the best avail abl e technol ogy and
wi ||l be the nbst nodern urea production facility
built in the United States.

W are very grateful for the strong
support we have received from many nenbers of the
community in Tuscola and across Illinois as well as
from| eaders |ike Governor Pat Quinn, Senator Chapin
Rose, Representative Adam Brown, County Board Chair
Chuck Knox, Mayor Dan Kleiss and Brian Mbody from
Tuscol a Conmmunity Devel opnent. W |look forward to
becom ng good nei ghbors and great corporate
citizens. Thank you again for com ng. Thank you.

MR. MOHR: Thank you. Now we will take
comments fromthe public. The first comenter wl |

be Representative Adam Brown fromthe 102nd

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014 Page 16
District.
(I naudi bl e.)
REPRESENTATI VE BROMWN:  |'I] start over.
Good evening, folks. AdamBrown, State
Representative, 102nd District. | want to first
t hank you and wel cone you here this evening; | know
It's a nuggy evening and | appreciate your interest
in this project. It's sonmething that's been ongoi ng
for the past year plus for us. |It's a project where

we' ve been contesting with other states and,
finally, Illinois has offered a package that is
unresi stable to a conpany |ike Cronus.

Here in Tuscola, you've got phenonenal
roads, you've got phenonenal railways and the
transportation hub is imense. As you renenber,
Fut ureGen | ooked very strongly at |ocating here.
Unfortunately, that didn't work out, but because of
the plans drawn up by Brian Mbody and the Tuscol a
Econom ¢ Devel opnent fol ks here in Douglas County,
we' ve had an opportunity to nove swftly on this
proj ect and hamer down a | ot of regulations and a
| ot of issues that woul d have popped up ot herw se.

| would Iike to thank the folks fromthe

[1linois EPA for joining us tonight. The

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 17

regul ations and the safeguards built into this
project are imense. W've had to work with folks
fromthe Illinois EPA, the US. EPA the Illinois
Departnent of Commerce and Econom c Cpportunities
and the U S. Departnent of Labor. The regul ations
are very stringent; let ne reinforce that and | et
you know that your community wll be safe with this
project. Not only safe, but your comunity w ||
thrive because of this project and because of
Erzin's commtnent to building jobs right here in
Tuscol a. How many jobs, you ask? At |east 1,500
jobs and at least a $1.2 billion investnent in our
communi ty.

And do you think about how that m ght
I npact the local folks here as well? It could well
mean | ower property taxes for you, better roads,
better opportunities for |odging, for retail, for
food in your community and the opportunity for us to
grow |l ocal jobs, to branch out and connect with an
agricultural sector that's so strong here in
[1linois is sonmething | take to heart. M famly
operates a fifth-generation famly farmhere in
I[1linois. W are concerned about the water safety;

we are concerned about air safety. W have a

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 18

|l ong-terminvestnent in this community. W want to
rai se ny one-year-old daughter here and have her see
the opportunities and the growth potential in
Central Illinois, but we have to do it by creating

j obs, good-paying jobs like this Cronus project wll
do.

So, again, | thank you for your interest
and i f you have any questions in the future, | know
Brian is extrenely busy with this project, so please
feel free to reach out to ny office.
st at erepbrown@nai |l . com that's ny contact
information. E-mail ne sonetine and we wll bring
you up to speed. Thank you agai n.

MR. MOHR: Thank you, Representative
Brown. Qur next speaker will be Mayor Dan Kl ei ss.

MAYOR KLEI SS: Thank you. GCkay. Can you
hear nme okay? GCkay. On behalf of the citizens of
Tuscol a and our city council, let me welconme you to
Tuscola. As Mayor of the City of Tuscola, | would
| ike to express ny support for the issuance of this
construction permt for the Cronus chem cal plant.

| want to thank the Illinois EPA for their
work during this permtting process and for their

due diligence not only right now, but |'m sure going

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

www.jensenlitigation.com

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 19

forward as well, considering the potential inpacts
on the -- of the project on this comunity. |
under stand sone of the conplexities of the
permtting process and appreciate the opportunity
for our community to coment on the permt.

Over the past two years, |'ve had the
opportunity to neet with the fol ks here from Cronus
and their consultants, and there's been quite a few
of them W are pleased that they have consi dered
building a new facility on our CSX Select Site
Certified Tuscola Industrial Rail Park.

As you are likely aware, our city staff
and the econom c devel opnent team have worked very
hard over the past eight years to pronote our
I ndustrial sites. While we have been cl ose several
tinmes, we feel very positive about this project and
| ook forward to working with them Not only does
this project provide the opportunity for quality,
wel | - payi ng jobs during the construction as well as
once -- as well as once it gets operating, but the
products produced by this plant will be put to use
right here in our own area econony, as Erzin so
st at ed.

| nstead of Erzin -- excuse ne. | nst ead of

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014 Page 20
urea being produced outside the U S. and inported
into our country, it will be made right here, a very

big plus for our area.

Qur community has managed to increase
traffic of visitors which cones with this type of
devel opnent before, whether it was the construction
of industrial chem cal manufacturing facilities in
the early 50s, natural gas transm ssion |ines as
| ate as four years ago or the seed grain conpanies
t hat have fl ourished here.

Qur community, once again, is ready to
enbrace the opportunities and chal | enges brought by
a project of this magnitude. CQur city council and
staff have worked hard to grow our |ocal econony and
provi de nore opportunities for our residents. A
facility like Cronus being built in Tuscola wll be
a trenendous benefit to our community and its
econony.

As a longtine enpl oyee of Cabot
Cor poration and bei ng Mayor of Tuscola for many
years, | know the positive inpact that cones from
t hese industrial operations spending dollars in our
community and the surrounding region. This project

w Il positively inpact job growth, |ocal tax

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 21

revenues and bring nearly 2,000 new construction
jobs to this region as the facility is being built.
Once the plant is in operation, it is projected to
provi de over 200 well -paying, highly-skilled
full-time jobs. These are jobs that are needed in
this community.

| would ask that you pl ease consider the
potential inpact of this activity in Central
I[1linois as you continue to reviewthis project. W
have the right |ocation, the right infrastructure,
the right labor skills to nmake this project happen.
We are excited about this project and ready to take
t he next step.

Thanks again for comng to Tuscola and we
hope to see you nmany nore tines during the course of
the conpletion of this project. Thank you very
much. And ny nane is Daniel J. Kleiss, K- l-e-i-s-s.

MR. MOHR: Thank you, Dan. Qur next

speaker will be Don Munson.
MR. MUNSON. Thank you. | am Don Minson,
M u-n-s-0-n; | amVice Chairman of the County Board

here in Douglas County and I want to thank our Board
Chai rman for not being present tonight so | could

make this -- he seened to think that his 54th

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 22

weddi ng anni versary sort of trunped this neeting
toni ght, so we apol ogi ze for our Chairnman.

Anyway, we thank you also for com ng and
giving us the opportunity to express our deep
gratitude for the Cronus people to at |east give us
a shot at this plant com ng here to our area.

As Representative Brown nentioned, we
wor ked hard and long and tirelessly trying to woo
the FutureGen project here. That didn't cone to
fruition, but you see what it's brought. W were
prepared for sonething like this.

And at this tine | want to thank our
County Engi neer JimCrane and our IT G S
Coordi nator, Jason Goad, who worked tirelessly on
that FutureGen project and have worked | think very
well with the FutureGen -- or with the Cronus people
and | hope they will agree. And we wll -- | pledge
that we, as a County Board, will continue to put
t hose services forward for you people.

And as a retired farner, | couldn't be
nore pleased with this type of project wanting to
cone to this area, especially this year as you | ook
around and see all this green corn and green

soybeans that we have com ng out here. Eh, alittle

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 23

bit too nmuch water here and there, but it takes
fertilizer to grow that crop for our |arger
comercial farns and we would very nuch wel cone this
type of project. This is good fertilizer, this is
clean fertilizer and we certainly hope that we w |
cone out the victor for the siting of the Cronus

pl ant and we thank you for giving us the opportunity
to put our best foot forward. Thank you.

MR. MOHR: Thank you. Qur next speaker
w |l be Jason MKi nl ey.

MR. McKINLEY: Hello, I am Jason MKinl ey;
"' m President of Lincoln Land Building & Trades and
| would Iike to thank you for the opportunity to
speak here tonight and thank the EPA for all ow ng us
to do this.

The bad part about going last, | guess, is
everybody has already said what | was planning on
sayi ng, but you have heard how many jobs this w |
create during construction, the estimte on the
per manent jobs once the plant is in production.

| can add one nore thing to that. Wile
the plant is in operation, there will be routine
mai nt enance needed and that will be continued

opportunities for enploynent for routine maintenance

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 24

shut downs. The Building & Trades have worked
closely with Erzin and his team for several nonths
negotiating a project |abor agreenent. W are very
near the end of that process and we are close to
having a project |abor agreenent in place that wll
provide skilled, safe workers for the project to
conplete it in a tinmely fashion and cost-effective
manner .

A lot of our nenbers in this area have
been -- have had a rough way to go for the last few
years. Wrk has been a little scarce. Sone of them
have had to travel many mles, states away to find
wor k and they would |ike to cone here to Tuscol a and
performtheir craft closer to honme and we | ook
forward to working wth Cronus and their teamin the
future to build their plant. Thank you.

MR. MOHR: Thank you. Qur next speaker
wi Il be State Senator Chapin Rose.

MR. STENGER: Good evening. M nane is
Landon Stenger. | regret that |I'mnot State Senator
Chapin Rose. |I'msorry about that. | am Chapin's
Chief of Staff. He had another conmm tnent on the
other side of the district this evening and was

driving very quickly to try to be here, but of

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 25

course didn't make it in tinme, so.

| know that he would, first of all,
wel cone you all here and would like to certainly
thank the Gty of Tuscola and Brian Mody and the
good fol ks from Cronus, but he did ask ne to pass on
a letter to read here in his stead tonight.

It says, "I wite today in support of the
recent EPA permit application by Cronus Chem cals
for the proposed site of a urea fertilizer plant
near Tuscola, Illinois. For over a year, | have
wor ked with local community | eaders and ny
col |l eagues in the Illinois House and Senate to help
create an econom cally-friendly environnent for
conpani es, such as Cronus Chemcals, to |ocate their
commercial facilities here. Douglas County and the
City of Tuscola have worked hard in these efforts
and resulting -- and the resulting proposal to
Cronus has been out st andi ng.

As you know, the proposed Cronus plant
woul d spur a significant econom c boost for the Gty
of Tuscola, East Central Illinois and the State of
II'linois by bringing an investnment of $1.2 billion
to the region. Specifically, the proposed project

Is estimated to create at | east 2,000 construction

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC

Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 26

jobs and at | east 200 permanent, well -paying | obs
after construction is conplete, which in turn
translates into a positive inpact to | ocal property
t ax bases.

Additionally, the benefit to the robust
| ocal agricultural econony wll be inpactful by
providing efficient access to Cronus's fertilizer
products throughout the M dwestern Region.

The Cronus adm nistrative team has the
experience and know edge to inplenent their proposal
and operate this facility both responsibly and
successfully and, as such, | wsh to | end ny support
to their application.

If | can answer any further questions
related to this application, please do not hesitate
to contact ne. Best regards, State Senator Chapin
Rose." Thank you.

MR MOHR | feel conpelled to say
t hank you, State Senator Chapin Rose. Thank you,
Landon. Are there any nore nenbers of the public
that would |ike to nmake a comment tonight?

(Pause.)

Seei ng no nenbers of the public wth

coments, as we bring this hearing to a close, |

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N P O

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014 Page 27

want to rem nd everyone that the conment period for
the record in this matter closes on July 25th, 2014,
SO any witten coments nust be postmarked by
July 25th, 2014 to be accepted as part of the
record.

The tinme now is approximately 20 till
8:00 p.m and this hearing is adjourned. Thank you
for your participation this evening. Stay cool.

7:40 p. m

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 0o N o o b~ w N Pk

e S e
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Page 28

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

I, JILL NI COLE STEVENS, CSR No.
084- 004212, Certified Shorthand Reporter and
Regi stered Professional Reporter, certify:

That the foregoing proceedi ngs were taken
before nme at the tinme and place therein set forth;

That the proceedi ngs were recorded
stenographically by nme and were thereafter
transcri bed;

That the foregoing is a true and correct
transcript of ny shorthand notes so taken.

| further certify that | amnot a relative
or enployee of any party, nor financially interested
in the action.

Dated July 7, 2014.

Jill N cole Stevens

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions



Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: $1.2..Chuck

$

$1.2 14:1917:12
25:22

1,500 14:2017:11
10 4:13

1021 10:2
102nd 15:24 16:5
166 5:16

19276 10:3

2,000 14:2021:1
25:24

2.5 4:13
20 276

200 14:2321:4
26:1

2014 5:76:22,24
9:18 27:2,4

217-558-8280
5:19

25th 6:22,239:18
27:2,4

26th 5:7

30 14:11,12
32-month 14:21
35 5:16

36 4:3

40 4:15

5

50s 20:8

52.21 4:15
54th 21:24

62794-9276 10:4

785 4:3

7:06 3:1
7:09 5:6
7:40 279

8:00 27:7

A

A-t-a-c 14:4
accept 5:86:24

accepted 9:19
27:4

access 26:7
accessed 5:19
accurate 11:13
achieved 12:24
act 10:21
action 13:19
activity 21:8

Adam 15:17,24
16:4

add 23:21

addition 8:24
12:14

Additionally 26:5

address 10:4
13:11

addressed 12:23
13:5

adjourned 27:7

administrative
5:16 10:10 26:9

Agency 3:4,56:9,
10,20

Agency's 10:12
agree 22:17
agreement 24:3,5

agricultural 17:20
26:6

agriculture 15:1

air 3:214:1, 11:22
12:1 13:2,6,17
17:24

allowing 8:17
23:14

alternate 11:10
ambient 13:6

ammonia 4:7,9
12:4

amount 15:3
analyses 4:22
analysis 4:2113:2
anniversary 22:1
apologize 22:2

applicable 11:3
13:11

application 3:22
4:18 5:2 25:8
26:13,15

applied 4:112:3
approval 4:18

approximately
27:6

Arabia 15:5

area 19:22 20:3
22:6,22 24:9

argue 8:11

association 11:4,
6

Atac 13:2414:3
attempt 8:9

availability 9:13
Avenue 10:3
average 14:12
avoid 8:24

aware 19:12

B

19:10 23:12 24:1

built 15:1217:1
20:16 21:2

Bureau 12:1
burners 12:18
busy 18:9

background
10:16

bad 23:16
bases 26:4
behalf 3:518:17

benefit 10:1511:8
20:17 26:5

big 20:3

billion 14:19 17:12
25:22

bit 23:1

Board 5:20 15:17
21:21,22 22:18

Bob 11:23 13:21
body 11:3,5
boiler 4:9 12:10,16
Bonnett 3:6
boost 25:20

box 7:1310:3
Brad 7:10
branch 17:19

Brian 16:18 18:9
25:4

briefly 14:2

bring 18:12 21:1
26:24

bringing 25:22

brought 20:12
22:10

Brown 15:17,24
16:3,4 18:15 22:7

build 14:14 24:16
building 14:13

C

Cabot 20:19
called 7:2211:1

carbon 4:12
12:11,23 13:6,14,
15

card 7:8,10,12,13
9:10

cards 7:19 8:20
catalytic 12:18
cell 10:22

Central 18:4 21:8
25:21

Certified 19:11
CFR 4:15
Chair 15:17

Chairman 21:21,
23 22:2

challenges 20:12
chance 8:18

Chapin 15:16
24:18,21 26:16,19

Chapin's 24:21
check 7:13

chemical 18:21
20:7

Chemicals 3:23,
24 10:2 12:3 145
25:8,14

Chief 14:4 24:22
China 15:6
Chris 11:21
Chuck 15:18

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: citizen..environment

citizen 11:7

citizens 15:21
18:17

city 18:18,19 19:12
20:13 25:4,16,20

clean 23:5

close 9:17,18
19:15 24:4 26:24

closely 24:2
closer 24:14
closes 27:2
closing 13:16
Closure 5:15
Code 5:16
colleagues 25:12

comment 5:86:21
7:9,14,17,22 8:18
9:8,17,21 10:6
19:5 26:21 27:1

commenter 15:23

comments 3:13
5:96:17,18,19,22
7:1,3,6,15,20 8:1,5
9:3,11,19,22,24
10:19 11:12,13
13:19 15:23 26:24
27:3

Commerce 17:4

commercial 23:3
25:15

commitment
17:10 24:22

community 10:1
14:7 15:15,19
17:7,8,13,18 18:1
19:2,5 20:4,11,17,
23 21:6 25:11

companies 20:9
25:14

company 16:12
compelled 26:18

complete 9:10
24:7 26:2

completed 14:15

completion 21:16

complexities
19:3

compliance
13:11

concerned 11:7
17:23,24

conditions 5:11
conduct 11:15
conducted 3:17
conducting 14:6
connect 17:19

consideration
6:19

considered 4:11
19:9

construct 4:19
12:4

construction
3:22 4:2 5:4,10,12
11:21 13:17 14:20,
18:21 19:19 20:6
21:1 23:19 25:24
26:2

consultants 19:8
consume 15:4

contact 18:11
26:16

contained 9:3
contested 6:4
contesting 16:10

continue 3:14
21:9 22:18

continued 23:23
continuous 13:13

control 3:22 4:2,
215:2012:9,19,21
13:17

controlled 12:8
controls 12:17
cool 27:8

Coordinator
22:14

Copies 5:17
corn 22:23
corporate 15:20

Corporation
20:20

cost-effective
247

council 18:18
20:13

countries 15:5
country 20:2

County 15:17
16:19 21:21,22
22:13,18 25:15

court 10:7,11,15,
17,21 11:8,12

craft 24:14
Crane 22:13

create 23:19
25:13,24

creating 14:22
18:4

critically 15:1

Cronus 3:23,24
6:13 8:510:2 13:3,
18,22 14:2,5,12,18
15:9 16:12 18:5,21
19:7 20:16 22:5,16
23:6 24:15 25:5,8,
14,18,19 26:9

Cronus's 26:7
crop 23:2
crops 15:2

cross-examine
8:11

CSX 19:10

D

Dan 15:18 18:15
21:18

Daniel 21:17
data 9:22,24

date 7:29:20
daughter 18:2
Dean 3:7 9:24

decision 4:207:2
9:12

deep 22:4

Department 17:4,
5

depend 7:2
description 12:2
design 12:24

designated 3:8,
10

desire 7:139:5

Deterioration
4:15

determination
5:2

determinations
4:21,23

development
16:19 19:13 20:6

dialogue 8:12
diligence 18:24

dioxide 12:11,23
13:7,15

direct 11:11
directed 3:14
directing 8:4
Director 3:5
discuss 14:14
disruption 10:21

district 16:1,5
24:23

documents 9:22,
24 10:13

dollars 20:22
Don 21:19,20

Douglas 16:19
21:22 25:15

draft 5:4,10,11

13:5

drawn 16:18
driving 24:24
due 18:24

E

E-mail 18:12
E-r-z-i-n 14:3
early 20:8
East 10:3 25:21

economic 16:19
17:4 19:13 25:20

economically-
friendly 25:13

economy 19:22
20:14,18 26:6

effects 4:24
efficiency 12:24
efficient 3:17 26:7
efforts 25:16
Egypt 15:5
embrace 20:12

emission 4:8
12:9,16

emissions 4:11,
17 12:6,8,19,22
13:13,14

employee 20:19

employment
23:24

end 24:4
endangered 4:23
ends 6:21
energy 12:23
engage 8:11

engineer 11:24
22:13

ensure 3:15

environment
25:13

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: Environmental..introduced

Environmental
3:3

EPA 3:4,7,215:1,
7,24 6:3,7 8:4,13,
159:14 10:2 11:17
13:3,16 14:6 16:24
17:318:22 23:14
25:8

EPA'S 5:1412:1

Erzin 14:319:22,
24 24:2

Erzin's 17:10
essential 15:2
estimate 23:19
estimated 25:24

evening 3:28:8
11:15,20,23 13:24
16:4,6,7 24:19,23
278

excited 21:12
excuse 4:2319:24
Executive 14:4
exhibits 7:18 9:23

experience 14:13
26:10

explain 6:5

express 18:20
22:4

extremely 18:9

F

facilities 20:7
25:15

facility 4:3,5,8,10,
16,19 5:3 14:19
15:11 19:10 20:16
21:2 26:11

fact 14:11
factors 7:4
fair 3:17

falls 7:23
family 17:21,22

faraway 15:5
farm 17:22
farmer 22:20

farmers 14:17
15:7

farms 23:3
fashion 24:7
Federal 4:14

feedstock 4:7
12:13,14

feel 18:1019:16
26:18

fertilizer 4:2
14:10,13 23:2,4,5
25:9 26:7

fertilizers 4:6
14:17 15:8

fifth-generation
17:22

fill 3:10

final 9:12
finally 16:11
find 24:12

fine 13:7
flourished 20:10

folks 16:4,19,23
17:2,15 19:7 25:5

food 17:18
foot 23:8
force 8:7

forward 11:1
15:19 19:1,17
22:19 23:8 24:15

found 5:15
free 8:618:10
Frost 7:11
fruition 22:10
fuel 12:15

full-time 14:23
215

furnace 4:9 12:10

13:13
future 18:8 24:16

Futuregen 16:16
22:9,15,16

guess 23:16

H

G

gas 4:7 12:13,15
20:8

gas-fired 12:16

gases 4:1312:7,
22

general 10:16
GHGS 4:14
GIS 22:13
give 15:7 225

giving 12:122:4
237

Goad 22:14

good 3:211:20,23
13:24 15:20 23:4
24:19 25:5

good-paying 18:5

governmental
11:3,5

Governor 15:16
grain 20:9
Grand 10:2
granular 14:14

granulator 12:12,
20

grateful 15:13
gratitude 22:5
great 15:20
green 22:23

greenhouse 4:13
12:7

greenhouses
12:22

grow 15:217:19
20:14 23:2

growth 18:320:24

hammer 16:21
hand 7:7 8:2
happen 21:11

hard 20:14 22:8
25:16

hear 10:18 18:17
heard 23:18

hearing 3:6,8,10,
11,12,14,20 5:8,
13,22,23 6:4,6
7:14,18,23 9:16,
23,24 10:5,13
11:15 14:7 26:24
27:7

Hearings 5:15
heart 17:21
held 5:13
helpful 7:16
hesitate 26:15
High 14:7

high-efficiency
12:20

high-quality
14:16

highly-skilled
21:4

Highway 4:3
historic 4:24
hold 8:18

holding 5:7
home 24:14

hope 21:15 22:17
235

hosting 14:8
House 25:12
hub 16:15

identify 6:8

lllinois 3:3,4,7,21
4:1,45:1,7,14,16,
20,24 6:3,7 8:4,13,
159:14 10:2,3
11:17,24 13:3,16
14:6 15:15 16:11,
24 17:3,21,23
18:4,22 21:9
25:10,12,21,22

immense 16:15
17:2

impact 4:22 17:15
20:21,24 21:8 26:3

impactful 26:6
impacts 19:1
implement 26:10
important 15:1

imported 15:4
20:1

imports 15:9
Inaudible 16:2

include 4:20
12:17

included 7:18
including 12:7
increase 20:4

industrial 19:11,
15 20:7,22

industry 14:11

information 6:1,2
18:12

informational
5:23

infrastructure
21:10

interest 18:7

introduce 6:8,13
11:18 13:22 14:2

introduced 6:10,
14

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: investing..particulate

investing 14:18

investment 17:12
18:1 25:22

involved 4:20

issuance 5:9
18:20

issue 5:57:24
13:17

issues 4:207:7
8:2 9:15 16:22

issuing 5:11

Jason 22:14
23:10,11

Jim 22:13
job 20:24

jobs 14:20,23
17:10,11,12,19
18:519:19 21:2,5
23:18,20 26:1

joining 16:24

July 6:22,239:18
27:2,4

June 5.7

K

K-l-e-i-s-s 21:17
Kent 3:2

Kleiss 15:18
18:15,16 21:17

knowledge 26:10
Knox 15:18
Kuwait 15:5

larger 23:2
late 20:9

leaders 15:16
25:11

lend 26:12
lengthy 7:15,20
letter 25:6
level 10:16
limit 8:19,21 9:6
limits 13:11
Lincoln 23:12
lines 20:8
Lisa 3:5

listed 10:4
LLC 3:23

local 17:15,19
20:14,24 25:11
26:3,6

locally-produced
14:16 15:8

locate 15:6 25:14
locating 16:16
location 21:10
lodging 17:17
long 7:69:19 22:8
long-term 18:1
longtime 20:19
looked 16:16

lot 16:21,22 24:9
loud 14:1

low-emission
12:17

lower 17:16

labor 17:521:11
24:3,5

Land 23:12
Landon 26:20

M

M-u-n-s-o0-n 21:21
made 5:1 20:2
magnitude 20:13
mail 6:23

main 12:11,15

maintenance
23:23,24

major 4:11 12:6

make 6:11,14 7:6,
14,20 8:5,9 10:6
11:18 13:23 21:11,
24 25:1 26:21

making 10:9
managed 20:4

management
14:12

manager 11:21

manner 3:17
10:12 24:8

manufacture 4:5

manufacturing
4:312:4 20:7

material 4:17

matter 3:9,12,21
4:137:29:11,12,
18 12:21 13:8 27:2

Mayor 15:18
18:15,16,19 20:20

Mckinley 23:10,11
means 5:22
meet 19:7
meeting 22:1
meets 5:3

members 6:7
15:14 24:9 26:20,
23

mentioned 22:7

microphone
10:20

Midwest 15:7

Midwestern
14:17 26:8

miles 24:12
mind 10:19
minimum 10:17

minutes 8:21

modern 15:11

Mohr 3:2,313:21
15:22 18:14 21:18
23:9 24:17 26:18

monitoring 13:10,
13

monoxide 4:12
13:7,15

months 24:2
Moody 16:18 25:4
move 16:20
muggy 16:7
Munson 21:19,20

N

natural 4:7 12:13,
14 20:8

nature 7:3
needed 21:5
23:23

negotiating 24:3
neighbors 15:20

nitrogen 4:11
12:19 13:7,14 15:2

nitrogen-based
4:6

noise 10:16
North 10:2
noted 8:14
notice 10:5,13
notified 9:12
NOX 4:12
number 7:38:21

one-year-old
18:2

ongoing 16:8
operate 26:11
operates 17:22

operating 14:13
19:20

operation 21:3
23:22

operational 14:22
operations 20:22

opportunities
17:4,17 18:3
20:12,15 23:24

opportunity 5:24
6:214:1 16:20
17:18 19:4,7,18
22:4 23:7,13

option 8:3
oral 7:19:3
order 15:7
organic 4:17

organization
11:4,6

outstanding
25:18

oxides 4:1212:19
13:14

P

O

obtained 5:18
offered 16:11
office 10:1 18:10

Officer 3:8,11,12
10:1 14:5

p.m. 3:15:627:7,9
P.O. 10:3
package 16:11
pagers 10:22

panel 8:5,12,14
11:12

Park 19:11

part 5:16 14:10
23:16 27:4

participation
278

particulate 4:12

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: pass..reviewed

12:21 13:7
pass 9:6,7 25:5
past 16:9 19:6,14
Pat 15:16
Pause 11:16 26:22

people 7:20 10:24
22:5,16,19

perform 24:14

period 5:86:21
9:17,21 27:1

permanent 23:20
26:1

permit 3:19,22
4:2,20 5:4,10,11,
12,15 6:1,3 8:10
11:22,24 12:3
13:5,9,18 18:21
19:5 25:8

permitting 18:23
19:4

person 7:5,7
10:20

phenomenal
16:13,14

phones 10:22
place 24:5

Plan 5:15
planning 23:17
plans 14:14 16:18

plant 4:9,10 12:4,
5,10,14,15,24
13:9,18 14:15,22
19:21 21:3 22:6
23:7,20,22 24:16
25:9,19

plants 14:13

pleased 19:9
22:21

pledge 22:17
PM 4:13
point 7:10
points 12:9
pollutant 12:7

pollutants 12:6

Pollution 3:214:1
5:20 13:17

popped 16:22
position 8:7

positive 19:16
20:21 26:3

positively 20:24
posted 10:11,14

postmarked 6:23
9:20 27:3

potential 18:3
19:1 21:8

practices 13:1
preliminary 5:1

prepared 5:4
22:11

present 6:7 21:23

presentation
6:11,15,16 11:19
13:23

presented 8:10,
12 9:2

preservation
4:24

preside 3:9
President 23:12
Prevention 4:14
principal 4:812:9
prior 5:119:16

procedures 5:14,
17

proceed 6:67:24

proceeding 3:16
10:14

proceedings 10:9

process 3:19
18:23 24:4

produced 19:21
20:1

production 14:15
15:11 23:20

products 19:21
26:8

project 6:12,15
13:2,4 14:2 15:6,
10 16:8,9,21 17:2,
8,9 18:5,9 19:2,16,
18 20:13,23 21:9,
11,12,16 22:9,15,
21 23:4 24:3,5,6
25:23

projected 21:3
prolonged 8:11
promote 19:14
properly 3:16

property 17:16
26:3

proposal 25:17
26:10

proposed 4:5,10,
16 5:2,9 6:11,15
13:4,18,19 25:9,
19,23

proposes 5:5
proposing 13:16
Protection 3:4

provide 5:24 6:2,
17 7:11 14:16
19:18 20:15 21:4
24:6

provided 8:15

providing 15:1
26:7

provisions 5:14
PSD 4:15,19,20

public 3:205:8,9,
13,22 6:17,21 10:5
15:23 26:20,23

purpose 3:1510:9
purposes 8:17

put 19:21 22:18
23:8

19:18
guestion 7:23

guestions 3:13,18
6:17 7:5,15 8:1,4,
6,10,12, 11:14
13:19 18:8 26:14

quickly 24:24
Quinn 15:16

R

Q

quality 4:2213:2,6

Rail 19:11
railways 16:14
raise 18:2
raised 9:15
reach 18:10
read 25:6

ready 20:1121:12

received 7:3
10:11 15:14

recent 25:8

record 7:18 9:9,
18,23 10:8,10
27:2,5

recorded 10:20

recordkeeping
13:10

reduce 12:18 15:8
reduction 12:18
referred 3:4,23

reformer 4:9
12:10,16 13:12

region 20:2321:2
25:23 26:8

registration 7:8,
10,11,12 9:10

regret 24:20

regulations 16:21
17:1,5

reinforce 17:6
related 26:15
Relations 10:1

relevant 7:78:1,4
9:21

reliance 15:9
remains 3:12
remember 16:15
remind 10:7 27:1
repetition 9:1

reporter 10:8,11,
15,17,21 11:8,12

reporting 13:10
represent 11:4,5

Representative
15:17,24 16:3,5
18:14 22:7

representatives
6:12 13:22

request 5:18
requested 10:24
requests 4:18
require 13:9

required 6:18
13:14

requirements 5:3
13:12

residents 20:15
respond 9:15

responding 3:18
responses 8:14

responsibilities
6:9

responsibly
26:11

responsiveness
8:16 9:13,14

resulting 25:17
retail 17:17
retired 22:20
revenues 21:1
review 21:9

reviewed 13:3

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: roads..west

roads 16:14 17:16
robust 26:5
Romaine 11:20,21
room 10:17

Rose 15:17 24:18,
21 26:17,19

rough 24:10
routine 23:22,24
rules 3:16 4:14,19

runs 3:16

S

safe 17:7,8 24:6
safeguards 17:1
safety 17:23,24
Saudi 15:5
scarce 24:11
schedule 14:21
School 14:7
scope 7:23
scrubber 12:20
section 11:22
sector 17:20
seed 20:9
Select 19:10
selective 12:18
Senate 25:12

Senator 15:16
24:18,20 26:16,19

send 9:23
services 22:19
shot 22:6
shows 13:4
shutdowns 24:1
side 24:23
signed 7:9

significant 4:15,
16 9:15 15:3 25:20

silence 10:22
simply 11:6
site 19:10 25:9
sites 19:15
siting 23:6
skilled 24:6
skills 21:11
skip 9:4

Smet 6:10 11:23,
24

soil 15:2
sort 22:1

source 4:11,16
12:6

soybeans 22:24

speak 7:208:22
10:24 11:1,2 23:14

speaker 18:15
21:19 23:9 24:17

speakers 8:3,10
speaking 9:4
species 4:24

specifically 4:6
25:23

speed 18:13
spell 11:9,11
spelling 11:10
spending 20:22
Springfield 10:3
spur 25:20

staff 6:7 11:17
19:12 20:14 24:22

standards 13:6
start 14:516:3

State 11:2,6 16:4
24:18,20 25:21
26:16,19

state-of-the-art
15:9

stated 19:23

staterepbrown@
gmail.com 18:11

states 15:4,12
16:10 24:12

Stay 27:8

stead 25:6
Stenger 24:19,20
step 21:13
strictly 5:23
stringent 17:6

strong 15:13
17:20

strongly 16:16

Studer 3:7,9,11
5:18 9:24

submit 7:16 9:11

submitted 3:22
6:20,22 9:16 13:3

Subpart 5:17

successfully
26:12

summary 8:16
9:13,14

support 15:14
18:20 25:7 26:12

surrounding
20:23

swiftly 16:20
system 12:20

T

table 7:11
takes 23:1
taking 10:8
tax 20:24 26:4
taxes 17:16

team 14:12 19:13
24:2,15 26:9

technology 4:22
12:915:10

terms 5:10

testimony 9:2,3
testing 13:10
thanking 14:6
thing 23:21
threaten 13:5
thrive 17:9
Thursday 5:6
till 27:6

time 6:20,24 10:23
11:1 22:12 25:1
27:6

timely 24:7

times 19:16 21:15
tirelessly 22:8,14
today 11:18 25:7

tonight 3:11,15
6:7,24 7:6,21 8:13,
23 10:5,7 14:9
16:24 21:23 22:2
23:14 25:6 26:21

tonight's 3:6 6:5

Trades 23:12 24:1

traffic 20:5

transcript 10:10

transcription
11:13

translates 26:3

transmission
20:8

transportation
16:15

travel 24:12

tremendous
20:17

trumped 22:1
turn 26:2

Tuscola 4:412:5
14:7 15:15,19
16:13,18 17:11
18:18,19 19:11
20:16,20 21:14
24:13 25:4,10,16,
21

type 20:522:21
23:4

U

U.S. 17:3,520:1
unable 3:9
understand 19:3
union 14:20
United 15:4,12
units 4:8
unnecessary 9:1

unresistable
16:12

urea 4:6,10 12:4,
11,20 14:15,16,24
15:3,11 20:1 25:9

\Y

vent 12:11
verbalize 6:18
verbatim 10:8
Vice 21:21
victor 23:6
visitors 20:5
volatile 4:17
VOM 4:17

W

wanted 14:1
wanting 22:21
water 17:23 23:1
ways 11:10
webpage 10:12
website 5:19
wedding 22:1

well-paying 19:19
21:4 26:1

west 4:312:5

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Cronus Chemicals, LLC
Public Hearing - 06/26/2014

Index: wishing..years'

wishing 10:6
w00 22:8

work 3:313:1
16:17 17:2 18:23
24:11,13

worked 19:13
20:14 22:8,14,15
24:1 25:11,16

workers 24:6

working 19:17
24:15

write 25:7
writing 9:16

written 6:19,22
9:11,17,19 27:3

www.ipcb.state.
il.us. 5:21

Y

year 16:9 22:22
25:10

years 14:11 19:6,
14 20:9,21 24:11

years' 14:12

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JElﬁEN

Litigation Solutions



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28

	Word Index
	Index: $1.2..Chuck
	$1.2 (3)
	1,500 (2)
	10 (1)
	1021 (1)
	102nd (2)
	166 (1)
	19276 (1)
	2,000 (3)
	2.5 (1)
	20 (1)
	200 (3)
	2014 (6)
	217-558-8280 (1)
	25th (5)
	26th (1)
	30 (2)
	32-month (1)
	35 (1)
	36 (1)
	40 (1)
	50s (1)
	52.21 (1)
	54th (1)
	62794-9276 (1)
	785 (1)
	7:06 (1)
	7:09 (1)
	7:40 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	A-t-a-c (1)
	accept (2)
	accepted (2)
	access (2)
	accessed (1)
	accurate (1)
	achieved (1)
	act (1)
	action (1)
	activity (1)
	Adam (3)
	add (1)
	addition (2)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adjourned (1)
	administrative (3)
	Agency (5)
	Agency's (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (2)
	agricultural (2)
	agriculture (1)
	air (9)
	allowing (2)
	alternate (1)
	ambient (1)
	ammonia (3)
	amount (1)
	analyses (1)
	analysis (2)
	anniversary (1)
	apologize (1)
	applicable (3)
	application (6)
	applied (2)
	approval (1)
	approximately (1)
	Arabia (1)
	area (5)
	argue (1)
	association (2)
	Atac (2)
	attempt (1)
	availability (1)
	Avenue (1)
	average (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	background (1)
	bad (1)
	bases (1)
	behalf (2)
	benefit (4)
	big (1)
	billion (3)
	bit (1)
	Board (5)
	Bob (2)
	body (2)
	boiler (3)
	Bonnett (1)
	boost (1)
	box (2)
	Brad (1)
	branch (1)
	Brian (4)
	briefly (1)
	bring (3)
	bringing (1)
	brought (2)
	Brown (6)
	build (2)
	building (5)
	built (4)
	Bureau (1)
	burners (1)
	busy (1)
	Cabot (1)
	called (2)
	carbon (6)
	card (5)
	cards (2)
	catalytic (1)
	cell (1)
	Central (3)
	Certified (1)
	CFR (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (3)
	challenges (1)
	chance (1)
	Chapin (5)
	Chapin's (1)
	check (1)
	chemical (2)
	Chemicals (8)
	Chief (2)
	China (1)
	Chris (1)
	Chuck (1)

	Index: citizen..environment
	citizen (1)
	citizens (2)
	city (7)
	clean (1)
	close (6)
	closely (1)
	closer (1)
	closes (1)
	closing (1)
	Closure (1)
	Code (1)
	colleagues (1)
	comment (14)
	commenter (1)
	comments (25)
	Commerce (1)
	commercial (2)
	commitment (2)
	community (17)
	companies (2)
	company (1)
	compelled (1)
	complete (3)
	completed (1)
	completion (1)
	complexities (1)
	compliance (1)
	concerned (3)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	connect (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	construct (2)
	construction (16)
	consultants (1)
	consume (1)
	contact (2)
	contained (1)
	contested (1)
	contesting (1)
	continue (3)
	continued (1)
	continuous (1)
	control (8)
	controlled (1)
	controls (1)
	cool (1)
	Coordinator (1)
	Copies (1)
	corn (1)
	corporate (1)
	Corporation (1)
	cost-effective (1)
	council (2)
	countries (1)
	country (1)
	County (7)
	court (7)
	craft (1)
	Crane (1)
	create (4)
	creating (2)
	critically (1)
	Cronus (31)
	Cronus's (1)
	crop (1)
	crops (1)
	cross-examine (1)
	CSX (1)
	Dan (3)
	Daniel (1)
	data (2)
	date (2)
	daughter (1)
	Dean (2)
	decision (3)
	deep (1)
	Department (2)
	depend (1)
	description (1)
	design (1)
	designated (2)
	desire (2)
	Deterioration (1)
	determination (1)
	determinations (2)
	development (4)
	dialogue (1)
	diligence (1)
	dioxide (4)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	directing (1)
	Director (1)
	discuss (1)
	disruption (1)
	district (3)
	documents (3)
	dollars (1)
	Don (2)
	Douglas (3)
	draft (4)
	drawn (1)
	driving (1)
	due (1)
	E-mail (1)
	E-r-z-i-n (1)
	early (1)
	East (3)
	economic (4)
	economically-friendly (1)
	economy (4)
	effects (1)
	efficiency (1)
	efficient (2)
	efforts (1)
	Egypt (1)
	embrace (1)
	emission (3)
	emissions (8)
	employee (1)
	employment (1)
	end (1)
	endangered (1)
	ends (1)
	energy (1)
	engage (1)
	engineer (2)
	ensure (1)
	environment (1)

	Index: Environmental..introduced
	Environmental (1)
	EPA (24)
	EPA'S (2)
	Erzin (4)
	Erzin's (1)
	essential (1)
	estimate (1)
	estimated (1)
	evening (12)
	excited (1)
	excuse (2)
	Executive (1)
	exhibits (2)
	experience (2)
	explain (1)
	express (2)
	extremely (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (13)
	fact (1)
	factors (1)
	fair (1)
	falls (1)
	family (2)
	faraway (1)
	farm (1)
	farmer (1)
	farmers (2)
	farms (1)
	fashion (1)
	Federal (1)
	feedstock (3)
	feel (3)
	fertilizer (8)
	fertilizers (3)
	fifth-generation (1)
	fill (1)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	flourished (1)
	folks (7)
	food (1)
	foot (1)
	force (1)
	forward (7)
	found (1)
	free (2)
	Frost (1)
	fruition (1)
	fuel (1)
	full-time (2)
	furnace (3)
	future (2)
	Futuregen (4)
	gas (4)
	gas-fired (1)
	gases (3)
	general (1)
	GHGS (1)
	GIS (1)
	give (2)
	giving (3)
	Goad (1)
	good (9)
	good-paying (1)
	governmental (2)
	Governor (1)
	grain (1)
	Grand (1)
	granular (1)
	granulator (2)
	grateful (1)
	gratitude (1)
	great (1)
	green (2)
	greenhouse (2)
	greenhouses (1)
	grow (4)
	growth (2)
	guess (1)
	hammer (1)
	hand (2)
	happen (1)
	hard (4)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (25)
	Hearings (1)
	heart (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	hesitate (1)
	High (1)
	high-efficiency (1)
	high-quality (1)
	highly-skilled (1)
	Highway (1)
	historic (1)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	home (1)
	hope (3)
	hosting (1)
	House (1)
	hub (1)
	identify (1)
	Illinois (39)
	immense (2)
	impact (6)
	impactful (1)
	impacts (1)
	implement (1)
	important (1)
	imported (2)
	imports (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	include (2)
	included (1)
	including (1)
	increase (1)
	industrial (4)
	industry (1)
	information (3)
	informational (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	interest (2)
	introduce (5)
	introduced (2)

	Index: investing..particulate
	investing (1)
	investment (3)
	involved (1)
	issuance (2)
	issue (3)
	issues (5)
	issuing (1)
	Jason (3)
	Jim (1)
	job (1)
	jobs (16)
	joining (1)
	July (5)
	June (1)
	K-l-e-i-s-s (1)
	Kent (1)
	Kleiss (4)
	knowledge (1)
	Knox (1)
	Kuwait (1)
	labor (4)
	Land (1)
	Landon (2)
	larger (1)
	late (1)
	leaders (2)
	lend (1)
	lengthy (2)
	letter (1)
	level (1)
	limit (3)
	limits (1)
	Lincoln (1)
	lines (1)
	Lisa (1)
	listed (1)
	LLC (1)
	local (7)
	locally-produced (2)
	locate (2)
	locating (1)
	location (1)
	lodging (1)
	long (3)
	long-term (1)
	longtime (1)
	looked (1)
	lot (3)
	loud (1)
	low-emission (1)
	lower (1)
	M-u-n-s-o-n (1)
	made (2)
	magnitude (1)
	mail (1)
	main (2)
	maintenance (2)
	major (2)
	make (14)
	making (1)
	managed (1)
	management (1)
	manager (1)
	manner (3)
	manufacture (1)
	manufacturing (3)
	material (1)
	matter (11)
	Mayor (5)
	Mckinley (3)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (1)
	meets (1)
	members (5)
	mentioned (1)
	microphone (1)
	Midwest (1)
	Midwestern (2)
	miles (1)
	mind (1)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (1)
	modern (1)
	Mohr (9)
	monitoring (2)
	monoxide (3)
	months (1)
	Moody (3)
	move (1)
	muggy (1)
	Munson (3)
	natural (4)
	nature (1)
	needed (2)
	negotiating (1)
	neighbors (1)
	nitrogen (5)
	nitrogen-based (1)
	noise (1)
	North (1)
	noted (1)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)
	NOX (1)
	number (2)
	obtained (1)
	offered (1)
	office (2)
	Officer (5)
	one-year-old (1)
	ongoing (1)
	operate (1)
	operates (1)
	operating (2)
	operation (2)
	operational (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunities (6)
	opportunity (11)
	option (1)
	oral (2)
	order (1)
	organic (1)
	organization (2)
	outstanding (1)
	oxides (3)
	p.m. (4)
	P.O. (1)
	package (1)
	pagers (1)
	panel (4)
	Park (1)
	part (4)
	participation (1)
	particulate (3)

	Index: pass..reviewed
	pass (3)
	past (3)
	Pat (1)
	Pause (2)
	people (5)
	perform (1)
	period (6)
	permanent (2)
	permit (22)
	permitting (2)
	person (3)
	phenomenal (2)
	phones (1)
	place (1)
	Plan (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (2)
	plant (23)
	plants (1)
	pleased (2)
	pledge (1)
	PM (3)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	pollutant (1)
	pollutants (1)
	Pollution (4)
	popped (1)
	position (1)
	positive (3)
	positively (1)
	posted (2)
	postmarked (3)
	potential (3)
	practices (1)
	preliminary (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (2)
	presentation (5)
	presented (3)
	preservation (1)
	preside (1)
	President (1)
	Prevention (1)
	principal (2)
	prior (2)
	procedures (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	produced (2)
	production (3)
	products (2)
	project (33)
	projected (1)
	prolonged (1)
	promote (1)
	properly (1)
	property (2)
	proposal (2)
	proposed (13)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	Protection (1)
	provide (9)
	provided (1)
	providing (2)
	provisions (1)
	PSD (3)
	public (11)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (4)
	quality (4)
	question (1)
	questions (15)
	quickly (1)
	Quinn (1)
	Rail (1)
	railways (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	reach (1)
	read (1)
	ready (2)
	received (3)
	recent (1)
	record (8)
	recorded (1)
	recordkeeping (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduction (1)
	referred (2)
	reformer (4)
	region (4)
	registration (5)
	regret (1)
	regulations (3)
	reinforce (1)
	related (1)
	Relations (1)
	relevant (4)
	reliance (1)
	remains (1)
	remember (1)
	remind (2)
	repetition (1)
	reporter (7)
	reporting (1)
	represent (2)
	Representative (6)
	representatives (2)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (2)
	requirements (2)
	residents (1)
	respond (1)
	responding (1)
	responses (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibly (1)
	responsiveness (3)
	resulting (2)
	retail (1)
	retired (1)
	revenues (1)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)

	Index: roads..west
	roads (2)
	robust (1)
	Romaine (2)
	room (1)
	Rose (5)
	rough (1)
	routine (2)
	rules (3)
	runs (1)
	safe (3)
	safeguards (1)
	safety (2)
	Saudi (1)
	scarce (1)
	schedule (1)
	School (1)
	scope (1)
	scrubber (1)
	section (1)
	sector (1)
	seed (1)
	Select (1)
	selective (1)
	Senate (1)
	Senator (5)
	send (1)
	services (1)
	shot (1)
	shows (1)
	shutdowns (1)
	side (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (5)
	silence (1)
	simply (1)
	site (2)
	sites (1)
	siting (1)
	skilled (1)
	skills (1)
	skip (1)
	Smet (3)
	soil (1)
	sort (1)
	source (3)
	soybeans (1)
	speak (6)
	speaker (4)
	speakers (2)
	speaking (1)
	species (1)
	specifically (2)
	speed (1)
	spell (2)
	spelling (1)
	spending (1)
	Springfield (1)
	spur (1)
	staff (5)
	standards (1)
	start (2)
	state (8)
	state-of-the-art (1)
	stated (1)
	staterepbrown@gmail.com (1)
	states (4)
	Stay (1)
	stead (1)
	Stenger (2)
	step (1)
	strictly (1)
	stringent (1)
	strong (2)
	strongly (1)
	Studer (5)
	submit (2)
	submitted (5)
	Subpart (1)
	successfully (1)
	summary (3)
	support (4)
	surrounding (1)
	swiftly (1)
	system (1)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	tax (2)
	taxes (1)
	team (5)
	technology (3)
	terms (1)
	testimony (2)
	testing (1)
	thanking (1)
	thing (1)
	threaten (1)
	thrive (1)
	Thursday (1)
	till (1)
	time (7)
	timely (1)
	times (2)
	tirelessly (2)
	today (2)
	tonight (17)
	tonight's (2)
	Trades (2)
	traffic (1)
	transcript (1)
	transcription (1)
	translates (1)
	transmission (1)
	transportation (1)
	travel (1)
	tremendous (1)
	trumped (1)
	turn (2)
	Tuscola (20)
	type (3)
	U.S. (3)
	unable (1)
	understand (1)
	union (1)
	United (2)
	units (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unresistable (1)
	urea (12)
	vent (1)
	verbalize (1)
	verbatim (1)
	Vice (1)
	victor (1)
	visitors (1)
	volatile (1)
	VOM (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	water (2)
	ways (1)
	webpage (1)
	website (1)
	wedding (1)
	well-paying (3)
	west (2)

	Index: wishing..years'
	wishing (1)
	woo (1)
	work (7)
	worked (8)
	workers (1)
	working (2)
	write (1)
	writing (2)
	written (6)
	www.ipcb.state.il.us. (1)
	year (3)
	years (6)
	years' (1)



